WES’ Rules and Regulations allow for an update to the Sanitary Sewer and Surface Water 
System Development Charges (“SDCs”). 

On February 21, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners adopted the WES Capital 
Improvement Plan for FY 2018-2023 (the “CIP”). The CIP anticipates approximately two hundred 
twenty-four million dollars ($224,000,000) in infrastructure improvements, primarily relating to 
wastewater services. A material portion of that CIP is infrastructure needed to serve anticipated 
growth in connections. The cost of those growth-related elements of the CIP were spread across

[...]

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2017, the SDC methodology for CCSD#1 and TCSD were adopted as 
the System Development Charge (“SDC”) methodology for WES; and 

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners adopted the WES 
Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2018-2023 (the “CIP”), which anticipates approximately two 
hundred twenty-four million ($224,000,000) in infrastructure improvements, primarily relating to 
wastewater services; and 

WHEREAS, under the FY 2018-2023 CIP, a statutory maximum rate of $13,019 per EDU was 
calculated as detailed in a report titled “Wastewater System Development Charge Update”

[...]

The Board, having held a hearing and considered the factual supporting materials, and being 
fully advised, it is hereby ORDERED:  

1. Effective August 1, 2019, the WES wholesale sanitary sewer service system development 

charge within Rate Zone One (contiguous with the boundaries of the Tri-City Service 
District) shall be Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($7,850.00) per equivalent 
dwelling unit as defined and applied by the WES Rules and Regulations, the previously-
adopted methodology, and the 2019 Donovan Report; and 

2. Effective August 1, 2019, the WES wholesale sanitary sewer service system development 
charge within Rate Zone Two (contiguous with the boundaries of Clackamas County 
Service District No. 1) shall be Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($7,850.00) 
per equivalent dwelling unit as defined and applied by the WES Rules and Regulations, 
the previously-adopted methodology and the 2019 Donovan Report; and  

3. Effective August 1, 2019, the WES surface water system development charge within Rate 
Zone Two shall be Two Hundred Eleven Dollars ($211.00) per equivalent service unit as 
defined and applied by the WES SDC ordinance and the previously-adopted methodology; 
and 

4. WES staff is directed to publish these updated SDC charges where appropriate, in 
accordance with this order; and 

5. An executed copy hereof shall be kept on file at WES.